hedging policy in respect of foreign currency exposure.

Sensitivity analysis
The foreign currency risk of the Group and its jointly controlled entities, and the Company is mainly
concentrated on the fluctuation of RMB, the functional currency of the Company, its subsidiaries and
jointly controlled entities as at 30 June 2011, against USD and HKD. The following sensitivity analysis
includes currency risk related to USD and HKD denominated monetary items of the Company, the
subsidiaries and the Group’s jointly controlled entities. The sensitivity analysis of the Group also
includes currency risk exposure on inter-company balances.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

	 Hopewell Highway Infrastructure Limited   Annual Report 2010/11	109

For the year ended 30 June 2011

(continued)

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives (continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk management (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items
and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rate and all other
variables are held constant.

The Group

2010 2011

RMB

strengthen

(weaken)

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

RMB
strengthen

(weaken)

Increase
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000

USD 5% 133,298 5% 124,928

(5%) (133,298) (5%) (124,928)

HKD 5% (99,747) 5% 14,700

(5%) 99,747 (5%) (14,700)

The Company

2010 2011

RMB

strengthen

(weaken)

Increase

(decrease)

in profit

before tax

RMB
strengthen

(weaken)

Increase
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000

USD 5% (15) 5% (2)

(5%) 15 (5%) 2

HKD 5% (197,410) 5% (92,358)

(5%) 197,410 (5%) 92,358

(ii)	 Interest rate risk management
The interest rate risk of the Group and its jointly controlled entities relates primarily to variable rate
bank loans of the Group and its jointly controlled entities, and bank deposits (2010: variable rate bank
loans of its jointly controlled entities, and bank balances, and deposits of the Group and its jointly
controlled entities). The Group and its jointly controlled entities manage its interest rate exposure
with a focus on reducing the Group’s overall cost of debt and exposure to changes in interest rates.
Management continues to monitor the cash flow of the operations and the debt markets, when